keep exploring if there are any favorable investment opportunities in the PRC energy sector.
In this connection, as a way to further expand into the PRC energy sector, the Directors
would closely monitor the business and development of the Century Time Group in order to
assess whether it is beneficial to the Group to proceed with the Further Acquisition to
increase the Group’s investment in the Century Time Group. In addition, the Directors
would continue to explore and identify if there are any other suitable opportunities in the
PRC energy sector for acquisition, establishing joint venture and/or other forms of
cooperation.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that
the terms of the Preliminary Agreement and the SP Agreement are fair and reasonable and in
the interest of Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 20 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the expected changes to the shareholding structure of the Company
as a result of the Acquisition:

Name of Shareholders

As at the
Latest

Practicable
Date Approx.

After
Completion Approx.

After
Completion

and full
conversion of

the Convertible
Note Approx.

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Mr. Wong Howard, a Director 21,299,000 1.57% 21,299,000 1.50% 21,299,000 1.31%
Mr. Wong Yat Fat, a Director 21,299,000 1.57% 21,299,000 1.50% 21,299,000 1.31%
Mr. Wu Qing, a Director 21,299,000 1.57% 21,299,000 1.50% 21,299,000 1.31%
Penta Investment Advisers

Limited, an Independent
Third Party 174,630,000 12.84% 174,630,000 12.28% 174,630,000 10.76%

Other public Shareholders 1,121,356,047 82.45% 1,121,356,047 78.83% 1,121,356,047 69.13%
The Vendor – – 62,500,000 4.39% 262,500,000 16.18%

Total 1,359,883,047 100.00% 1,422,383,047 100.00% 1,622,383,047 100.00%

Based on information available to the Company and to the best knowledge of the
Directors, the Directors confirmed that at least 25% of the Company’s total issued share
capital was held by the public as of the Latest Practicable Date. Upon conversion of the
Convertible Note, if relevant persons together with parties acting in concert with them
obtain 30% or more of the then voting rights of the Company, such parties would have to
fully comply with the relevant requirements of the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and
Mergers.

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION

In respect of effect on earnings of the Group, upon Completion, the Group’s

[…]

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group
presented below does not purport to present what the consolidated balance sheet would
actually have been if the Transactions had taken place on 30 September 2006 or to project
the financial information for any future period and are included for illustrative purpose only.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities should be read in
conjunction with the financial information contained in this circular and the “Accountants’
Report on Century Time Group” set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities below has been prepared for
illustrative purpose only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2006 or at any
future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 109 –

The Group
as at

30 September
2006

(Unaudited)

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

as at
30 September

2006
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 489 489
Interest in an associate – 150,000 1(a) 150,000
Convertible notes – loan portion 49,275 49,275
Available-for-sale equity investments 103,989 103,989

Total non-current assets 153,753 150,000 303,753

Current assets
Convertible notes – call option portion 4,921 4,921
Equity investments at fair value through

profit or loss 96,441 96,441
Financial asset at fair value through profit

or loss – 423 2 423
Inventories 78 78
Trade receivables 11,747 11,747
Bills receivables 2,497 2,497
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 2,426 2,426
Pledged time deposits 6,860 6,860
Cash and cash equivalents 15,325 (15,000) 1(b) 325

Total current assets 140,295 (14,577) 125,718

Current liabilities
Trade payables 9,100 9,100
Tax payable 363 363
Other payables and accruals 6,138 6,138
Finance lease payables 81 81

Total current liabilities 15,682 15,682

Net current assets 124,613 (14,577) 110,036

Total assets less current liabilities 278,366 135,423 413,789

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 110 –

The Group
as at

30 September
2006

(Unaudited)

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

as at
30 September

2006
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds – 65,089 1(c) 65,089
Finance lease payables 28 28

Total non-current liabilities 28 65,089 65,117

Net assets 278,338 70,334 348,672

Equity
Issued share capital 11,332 625 1(d) 11,957
Share premium account 310,000 24,375 1(d) 334,375
Capital reserve 556 556
Contributed surplus 551,174 551,174
Available-for-sale equity investment

revaluation reserve 55,549 55,549
Equity component of convertible notes – 44,911 1(c) 44,911
Exchange fluctuation reserve (94) (94)
Accumulated losses (650,179) 423 2 (649,756)

Total equity 278,338 70,334 348,672

Notes:

1. In connection with the proposed acquisition of 25% equity interest in Century Time and 25% of
shareholder’s loan of Century Time (the “Acquisition”), the aggregate consideration of
HK$150,000,000 payable by the Company will be satisfied by way of (i) cash consideration of
HK$15,000,000; (ii) issuance of the zero coupon convertible notes of HK$110,000,000 to the Vendor;
and (iii) issuance of shares of HK$25,000,000 at an issue price of HK$0.40 per share (collectively as
the “Aggregate Consideration”).

(a) Upon the completion of the Acquisition, the Group will apply the equity method of accounting